



August 5, 2020

To: Mayor and Members of City Council

From: Paula Boggs Muething, Interim City Manager 202000947

Subject: Ordinance - Ormond Avenue Crosswalk Donation

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept, with gratitude, and appropriate donations in the amount of \$5,000 from the Clifton Town Meeting and \$5,000 from the Clifton Business & Professional Association to existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x202367, "Ormond & Ludlow Crosswalk," for the purpose of providing resources for the installation of a new marked crosswalk and ADA accessible ramps at Ludlow Avenue and Ormond Avenue.

Approval of this Ordinance will authorize the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$5,000 from the Clifton Town Meeting and another donation in the amount of \$5,000 from the Clifton Business & Professional Association. These donated resources will be used for the installation of a marked crosswalk at Ludlow Avenue and Ormond Avenue.

This donation requires local matching resources, which were appropriated via the approval of Ordinance No. 0412-2019 on October 30, 2019, which authorized the City Manager to transfer and appropriate resources for a new crosswalk at this location. There are no new FTE associated with this donation.

The installation of a marked crosswalk and ADA accessible ramps is in accordance with the "Connect" goal to "develop an efficient multi-modal transportation system that supports neighborhood livability," as well as the strategies to "expand options for non-automotive travel," and to "plan, design, and implement a safe and sustainable transportation system," as described on pages 127-138 of Plan Cincinnati.

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Christopher A. Bigham, Assistant City Manager Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

